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American Postal Workers Union, AFL~ClO
1300 L Street,NW Washington,DC 20005

Article 15 - 15 Day Statementof Issuesand Facts

Mr. DougTulino
Vice President,LaborRelations
U.S. PostalService,Room9014
475 L’Enfant Plaza
Washington,D.C. 20260

Re: APWU #: HQTC20074,USPSNo. Q06C4QC07200239
Cert. No. 70022410000477218124

Dear Mr. Tulino:

Themeetingon theabovereferenceddisputewasheldbetweentheparties in
accordancewith Article 15 oftheCollectiveBargainingAgreement.Article 15,
Section2 (Step4) providesthatif thepartiesfail to reachanagreement,then
within fifteendaysoftheirmeetingeachpartyshallprovidetheotherwith a
statementin writing ofits understandingoftheissuesinvolved, andthefacts
giving riseto thedispute.

Thefollowing is theAPWU’s statementof issuesandfactsconcerningthis

dispute.(Pleaseseeattached).

Pleasecontactmeif youwishto discussthismatter.

APWU #: HQTC20074

USPS#: Q06C4QC07200239

cc: Industrial Relations

~eely,4~

Mike Morris
AssistantDirector,ClerkDivision

DisputeDate:
Contract Articles: 7, SupplementalWork
Force;
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Mary Hercules December 6, 2007
Labor Relations Specialist
Contract Administration
United States Postal Service
475 L’Enfant Plaza
Washington, DC 20260

Re: USPS No. QO6C-4Q-C 07200239

Dear Ms. Hercules:

The parties met to discuss the above-referenced dispute at Step 4 of the
grievance procedure. The parties mutually agreed to submit their written
statement no later than December 7, 2007. This statement supersedes a
previous 15-Day notice by the APWU. The following represents the APWU’s
understanding of the issues to be decided, and the facts giving rise to the
interpretive dispute. This dispute involves the following issue to be decided:

Whether there is a violation ofArticle 7, Section 1.8.4 of the
National Agreement when the Postal Sei’vice normally (regularly)
schedules casuals in mailprocessing operations to work between
the hours of 0500 and 1200 (noon).

It is the Postal Service’s position that casual employees in mail processing
operations can be regularly scheduled to work between the hours of 0500 and
1200 (noon). To the contrary, it is the APWU’s position that the Postal Service
may not regularly schedule casuals to work between the hours of 0500 and 1200
(noon).

It is the APWU’s position that Article 7, Section 1 .B.4 prohibits the Postal
Service from regularly scheduling casual employees in mail processing
operations between the hours of 0500 and 1200 (noon). Moreover, Article 7,
Section 1.6.4 is clear and unambiguous, and provides the foilowing:

Casual employees will not normally work between 0500 and 1200
in mail processing operations. The intent of this provision is not to
be circumvented locally by having casual employees scheduled
immediately before (0455) or after (1205)the restricted time
frames. This provision does not apply to Motor Vehicle Craft
casuals. [Emphasis added]

The intent of Article 7.1 . B.4 is that career employees should be
used and scheduled to work between the hours of 0500 and 1200 noon
(also referred to as Tour 2)1, rather than casual employees. There may be

Thehoursofworkfor Tour 1, 2 or 3 assignmentsfor careeremployeesvary from installationto

installation, However,thepartieselectedto identi1~specifichoursofwork (between0500 and1200 noon)
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mitigating circumstances (exception to the rule), not recurring in nature,
where there may be justification to work a casual in mail processing
operations between the restricted time frames.2 However; the contract is
clear that Article 7, Section 1 .B.4, is not intended, nor does it permit
casual employees to be regularly (or routinely) scheduled to work between
the hours of 0500 and 1200 noon.

Background

During the 2006 national negotiations, the parties reached
agreement on several major changes concerning the supplemental work
force, and conversion of part-time flexible clerk craft employees. The
parties agreed that:

• Clerk craft casuals employment will not be considered “in
lieu of full or part-time employees” in installations of200 man
years or more;

• Casual employees may be hired for a term not to exceed
360 calendar days; and

• The number of casuals that may be hired nationwide within
the APWU bargaining unit will be increased from 5.9 percent
to 6 percent, except for accounting periods 3 and 4.

However, the APWU was successful in achieving the following
restrictions on the employment and assignment of casual employees
when hired to work in the APWU bargaining unit, and the conversion of
part-time flexible employees:

• The conversion of all part-time flexible clerk craft employees
to full-time regular and the elimination of the part-time
flexible clerk category in 200 man-year installations;

• The number of casuals that may be employed within an
installation in any reporting period shall not exceed 11
percent of the total number of clerk craft employees within
that installation, except for accounting periods 3 and 4;

• The limit on the number of casual employees the Postal
Service may hire within a district shall not exceed 6 percent
(decreased from 15 percent) of the total number of career
employees within a district covered by the National
Agreement, except for accounting periods 3 and 4
(December);

• Casuals may not normally work between the hours of 0500
and 1200 in mail processing operations;

that casualemployeeswouldbe restrictedfromworking. Havingspecifichoursidentified(ratherthan
sayingTour2) avoidsunnecessarydisputesoverwhatconslitutesTour 2.
2 Whetherornotthereisa violationofthecontractisbasedon local factcircumstances.
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It is requested that the parties expedite this dispute to be heard in
arbitration.

Mike Morris
Assistant Director”
Clerk Division
Case Officer


